Prepared by and after recording
return to:

Raymond P. Kolak, Esq.
Eckhart Kolak LLC

55 West Monroe Street

Suite 1925

Chicago, [llinois 60603

File No. 10407.01400

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1706147061 Fee: $72.00
Karen A Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 03/02/2017 10:00 AM Pg: 10f 13

AGREEMENT AND THIRD MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE

This Agreement and Tlird Modification of Mortgage (“Agreement™) is made as
of the 21st day of February, 2017 vith an effective date of February 21, 2017 by and
among Howe Holdings, LLC, a Delav2ie Iimited liability company (the “Borrower™),
with its principal place of business at 1650 North Elston Avenue, Chicago, IL 60622,
Mary C. Howe, whose address is 1650 Noith Elston Avenue, Chicago, IL 60622
(“Guarantor™), and MB Financial Bank, N.A., as successor to American Chartered Bank
(“Lender”™), with its principal office at 6111 North Pirer Road, Rosemont, IL 60018.

RECITALS:

A, On December 29, 2003, Borrower executed- »__Mortgage Note in the
original principal amount of One Million Six Hundred and Nincty-One Thousand and
No/100 ($1,691,000) (“Note™), which is payable to the order of and < iivered to Lender.

B. The Note is Secured by a mortgage (“Mortgage™) and assigniment of rents
and leases (“Assignment of Rents”) of even date with the Note executed by Goitewer in
favor of Lender and recorded on January 8, 2004 as Document Nos. 0400842242 and
0400842249, respectively, in the Cook County Recorder’s Office which encumuvsrihe
real property improvements legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto and
commonty known as 1650 North Elston Avenue, Chicago, IL 60622 (“Real Estate™).

C. The Note is further secured by Guarantor’s pledge of the security interest
in all of her membership interest (“Membership Interest”) in Borrower pursuant to that
certain Assignment of Membership Interest (“Assignment™) to Lender dated December
29, 2003 perfected by that certain UCC-1 Financing Statement (“Financing Statement”)
filed with the Secretary of State of Hlinois on January 23, 2001 as Document Number
4327600, continued under Continuation Statement No. 8796305 filed on January 20,

(00131817 2} ]



1706147061 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2006; Contiruation Statement No. 9059711 filed on August 4, 2010; and Continuation
Statement No. 9374512 filed on September 16, 2015.

D. The Note is also secured by Environmental Indemnity Agreement
(“Indemnity Agreement”} of even date with the Note executed by Borrower to Lender.

E. The Note is also guaranteed by Guarantor pursuant to that certain
Guaranty Agreement (“Guaranty™) dated December 29, 2003.

F. As of December 31, 2016, the principal balance due and owing under the
Note was $720,414.65.

G. On December 31, 2008 the Note matured and Borrower requested that
Lender extend the maturity date of the Note to December 1, 2013 and Lender agreed to
do so in consideration of ‘Borrower’s agreement to revise the Note to add a minimum
interest rate factor and new/interest rate margin all in accordance with the terms and
conditions contained in that certain Agreement and First Modification of Promissory
Note and Related Loan Documents {“First Modification Agreement™) dated January 19,
2009 and recorded on February 6, 20)¢ as Document No. 0903729039 in the Cook
County Recorder’s Office.

H. On November 21, 2013 Bonower requested that Lender extend the
maturity date of the Note to December 1, 2018 aird-Lander agreed to do so subject to the
terms and conditions contained in that certain Agrezmnt and Second Modification of
Promissory Note and Related Loan Documents (“Secsid Modification Agreement”)
dated November 21, 2013 and recorded on December 19, 2013 as Document No.
1335346037 in the Cook County Recorder’s Office.

L. Borrower has requested that Lender increase (ne ioan amount to
$1,750,000 and Lender has agreed to do so subject to the terms and conditions contained
in this Agreement.

J. The Note, Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Assignment, Financing
Statement, Indemnity Agreement, Guaranty, this Agreement and any other document
executed in connection with the Note, whether now or hereafter existing, and alt
renewals, amendments, supplements, restatement, extensions and modifications of any of
them, are sometimes hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Loan Documents™,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, terms, conditions, and
promises contained in this Agreement and for such other good and viable consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby
agree as follows:

100131817 2} 2



1706147061 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1. Incorporation. The recitals to this Agreement are fully incorporated in
this Agreement by this reference and shall have the same force and effect as though
restated in this Agreement.

2. Definitions. All capitalized terms used in this Agreement which are not
defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Loan Documents.

3. Modification of the Mortgage. The Mortgage as hereby modified as
follows:

o The first two paragraphs are amended and restated as follows:

THIS #ORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT made as of this
29" day of Deserber, 2003, by HOWE HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company (ncrein, whether one or more, and if more than one jointly and
severally, called the” “Mortgagor”) whose address is 1650 N. Elston Ave,
Chicago, IL 60622 to' ME Financial Bank, N.A., as successor to American
Chartered Bank (herein together with its successors and assigns, including each
and every from time to time ho!der of the Note hereinafter referred to, called the
“Mortgagee”) whose address is 6. [ [ North River Road, Rosemont, IL. 60018.

WHEREAS, Mortgagor, has. :oncurrently herewith, executed and
delivered to the Mortgagee, its Morigage Mote dated the date hereof, payable to
the order of Mortgagee, in the principal sum of Cine Million Seven Hundred Fifty
Thousand and 00/100 ($1,750,000.00) Doilars (!:ziein called the “Note™) bearing
interest at the rate specified therein, due in the mancr ¢s provided therein and in
any event on the 5th day of March, 2022, the terms and rrovisions of which Note
are incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this refirence with the same
effect as if set forth at length; and

b. Section 18A(b) is amended and restated as follows:

(b)  The name and address of the Secured Party is:

MB Financial Bank, MN.A., as successor to American
Chartered Bank

6111 North River Road

Rosemont, [L 60018

c. The notice provisions to Mortgagee set forth in Section 37 are
amended and restated as follows:

(00131817 2 3



1706147061 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If to Mortgagee: MB Financial Bank, N.A., as successor to
American Chartered Bank
6111 North River Road
Rosemont, IL 60018
ATTN: Joyce Whaley
Fax No.

with a copy to: Raymond P. Kolak
Eckhart Kolak LLC
55 West Monroe Street, Suite 1925
Chicago, lllinois 60603

Fax No. 312.236.0105

d. Ia all other respects, the Mortgage, except as modified by the First
Modification Agresiment, Second Modification Agreement, and this Agreement,
shall remain in fulifo:ce and effect, as amended.

4, General Represcolations and Warranties. Borrower and Guarantor
hereby represent and warrant thai (i} the Loan Documents are fully enforceable in
accordance with their terms; (ii) the LoanDocuments constitute legal, valid and binding
obligations of Borrower and Guarantor, as t'ie case may be; and (jii} the liens and security
interests pranted under the Loan Documeiis-are duly perfected in accordance with

applicable law.

5. Reaffirmation and Ratification of Graranty. Guarantor hereby consents
to this Agreement and to the execution and delivery by Barrower to Lender of this
Agreement. Guarantor hereby ratifies and confirms her. respective liabilities and
obligations under the Guaranty, Note and any other Loan Docuivents, all as amended by

this Agreement.

6. Reaffirmation and Ratification by Borrower. Borrowsr hereby ratifics,
confirms and adopts its liabilities and obligations under the Mortgage and cny sther Loan
Documents all as amended by this Agreement, and the liens and security intersts created
thereby.

7. Fees. Borrower and Guarantor agree to pay or reimburse Lender for all
reasonable costs and expenses of seeking advice in regard to negotiating, documenting,
enforcing or preserving Lender’s rights under the Loan Documents, this Agreement or
any document or instrument executed in connection herewith or therewith (including,
without limitation, attorney’s fees). All of such costs and expenses shall be included in
the Note as additional principal due and owing Lender and shall be secured by the Loan
Documents and Guaranty until paid.

00131817 2} 4



1706147061 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8. Further Assurances. Borrower and Guarantor will, on the request of
Lender, from time to time, execute and deliver such documents as may be reasonably
necessary and reasonably acceptable to Borrower and Guarantor to perfect and maintain
perfected as a valid first lien in the membership interest pursuant to the Assignment and
maintain perfected as a valid first lien on the real estate the lien granted to Lender
pursuant to the Mortgage, and to fully consummate the transactions and to effect the
purposes contemplated by this Agreement.

0 Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence of the payment of all
amounts dvé pursuant to the terms of the Agreement and perforinance and observation by
Borrower and Guarantor of each covenant, agreement, provision and term of this

Agreement.

10.  Goveraiag Law, This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of 1llinois, without regard to its conflict of laws principles.

11.  Construction. This-Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against
Lender merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been prepared by Lender or its
counsel, it being recognized thal Gorrower, Guarantor and Lender have contributed
substantially and materially to the-jprenaration of this Agreement, and Borrower,
Guarantor and Lender each acknowledge ard waive any claim contesting the existence
and the adequacy of the consideration given. by any of the other parties hereto and in
entering into this Agreement.

12. Gender. Ali words in this Agreement »wirich are expressed in the neuter
gender shall be deemed to include the masculine, femizine, and neuter genders and any
word herein which is expressed in the singular or plural shall be deemed, whenever
appropriate in the context, to include the plural and the singular.

13.  Entire Agreement. Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledge
that there are no other agreements or representations, either oral or ver'tten, express or
implied, not embodied in this Agreement and the documents executed in ccnnestion with
this Agreement, which, together, represent a complete integration of aii privr and
contemporaneous agreements and understandings of Borrower, Guarantor and Lendci,

14.  Successors and Assigns. Except as provided in this Agreement, this
Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of Borrower, Guarantor

and Lender and their respective successors, assigns, grantees, heirs, executors, personal
representatives, and administrators.

15.  Ratification. Except for Lender’s security interest in the Pledged
Collateral and the Premises, Borrower and Guarantor represent to Lender that there are
no other ownership interests, liens, or other interest in outstanding against the Pledged
Collateral or the Premises and that the liens of Lender have been, are, and remain the
superior, paramount, and first lien in the Pledged Collateral and the Premises.

(00131817 2} 5



1706147061 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

16.  Consent. Borrower and Guarantor acknowledge that they have thoroughly
read and reviewed the terms and provisions of this Agreement and are familiar with the
same, that the terms and provisions contained in this Agreement are clearly understood
and have been fully and unconditionally consented to by them, and that Borrower and
Guarantor have had full benefit and advice of counsel of their own selection, or the
opportunity to obtain the benefit and advice of counsel of their or its own selection, in
regard to understanding the terms, meaning, and effect of this Agreement, and that
Borrower and Guarantor have full power and authority to enter into this Agreement and
this Agréemment has been entered into by Borrower and Guarantor freely, voluntarily, with
full knowledge, and without duress, and that in executing this Agreement, Borrower and
Guarantor are’ relying on no other representations, either written or oral, express or
implied, madé o Borrower and Guarantor by any other party to this Agreement, and that
the consideration veceived by Borrower and Guarantor hereunder has been actual and

adequate.

17.  Release. As-adiitional consideration for Lender’s agreement to enter into
this Agreement, Borrower and Guarantor hereby release and forever discharge Lender, its
agents, servants, employces, ~diicctors, officers, attorneys, branches, affiliates,
subsidiaries, successors, and assigns and all persons, firms, corporations, and
organizations in its behalf of and frori all damage, loss, claims, demands, liabilities,
obligations, actions, and causes of action whatscever which Borrower and Guarantor may
now have or claim to have had against Lender, as of the date of this Agreement, whether
presently known or unknown, and of every nature and extent whatsoever on account of or
in any way touching, concerning, arising out of, or’founded upon the Loan Documents,
this Agreement, and any documents related to either; including, but not limited to, all
such loss or damage of any kind heretofore sustained, or thatimay arise as a consequence
of the dealings between the parties up to and including the date o7this Agreement.

18.  Counterparts. It is understood and agreed that this Agreement may be
executed in several counterparts, each of which shall, for all purposes, be deemed an
original and all of such counterparts, taken together, shall constitute oie 2nd the same
Agreement, even though all of the parties may not of execute the same cour.terpart of this

Agreement.

19.  Notices. Any notice that Lender and Borrower and Guarantor may dasive
or be required to give to the other shall be in writing and shall be mailed to the intended
recipient at its address set forth in this Agreement and shall be deemed to have been
delivered two (2) business days after mailing by United States registered or certified mail,
return receipt requested.

20.  Enforceability. If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid or
unenforceable as to any party, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected
thereby, the provisions of this Agreement being severable in any such instance. This
Agreement shall be deemed to specifically amend the Mortgage as aforesaid and made a

(00131817 2} 6



1706147061 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

part of it. If there are any discrepancies between the Mortgage in its original form and in
the terms of this Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall control.

21.  NolImpairment. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to
or shall in any manner prejudice or impair, or act as a release or relinquishment of, any
lien, security interest or assignment granted to or held by the Lender in connection with
the Loan Documents. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, the
execution of this Agreement by the Lender does not, and shall not be deemed to,
constituté ¢ waiver, limitation or modification of any of the Lender’s rights or remedies
under the “oan Documents, or applicable law, all of which Lender hereby expressly
reserves, nor 'iall the same constitute a waiver of any default which may have heretofore
occurred or wiiich may have hereafter occur with respect to the Loan Documents.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties in
the manner and form sutficient to bind them, as of the day and year first written above.

BORROWER:

HOWE HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company

| | | r\ ll u&\
\_‘ {!
By _LW h(}\ Al
Mary C. Howe
Its:  Manager

GUARANTOR:

3

NIQTIN

Mary C. Howe, individually

LENDER:

MB FINANCJAL BANK, N.A., as
successor to American Chartered Bank

By:

Its:

{00131817 2} 7



1706147061 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

part of it. If there are any discrepancies between the Mortgage in its original form and in
the terms of this Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall control,

21.  No Impairment. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to
or shall in any manner prejudice or impair, or act as a release or relinquishment of, any
lien, security interest or assignment granted to or held by the Lender in connection with
the Loan Documents. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, the
execution of this Agreement by the Lender does not, and shall not be deemed to,
constitute-a waiver, limitation or modification of any of the Lender’s rights or remedies
under {he-i.0an Documents, or applicable law, all of which Lender hereby expressly
reserves, rorshall the same constitute 2 waiver of any default which may have heretofore
occurred or wirich may have hereafter occur with respect to the Loan Documents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties in
the manner and form svficient to bind them, as of the day and year first written above.

BORROWER:

HOWE HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company

Ly

_T‘.Aary C. Howe
Its:  Mangger

GUARANTOR:

Mary C. Howe, individually .

LENDER:

MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A., as
successor to American Chartered Bank

QM‘“\“\ At .ﬂ\)\g‘“‘“.....
i pEN & AL
.‘*}w".“ ol M

B S .““nw%“:"?'-*:.‘!“: ::M“m o

m&u L .

Its:  Soessemuined {;&v?%}m‘% %%s&’&:@@v

(001318172} 7



1706147061 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CONSENT AND REAFFIRMATION

The undersigned, Howe Corporation, an Illinois corporation (“Howe™), is a party to that
certain Subordination and Attorniment Agreement (the “Subordination Agreement™) dated
December 29, 2003, by and among Howe, Howe Holdings, LLC and American Chartered
Bank (“Bank”) and hereby expressly: (a) consents to the execution by Borrower and MB
Financia!, N.A, as successor to the Bank, of the Agreement and Third Modification of
Mortgage 1= which this Consent and Reaffirmation is attached (the “Agreement”); (b}
acknowledgés ithat Howe does not have any set-off, defense or counterclaim to the
performance £ 2ay of the obligations of Howe under the Subordination Agreement; (c)
reaffirms, assumas and binds itself in all respects to all of the obligations, liabilities,
duties, covenants, t¢tras and conditions that are contained in the Subordination
Agreement; (d) agrecs that all such obligations and liabilities under the Subordination
Agreement shall continue ir._fall force and effect and shall not be discharged, limited,
impaired or affected in any manzier, whatsoever by the Agreement; and (g) represents and
warrants that each of the representations and warranties made by Howe in the
Subordination Agreement remain tiwe aind correct as of the date hereof.

AaQOWE CORPORATION, INC,, an

tinais corporation
0

7
L
By: A
Mary C. Howe
Its:  Presidert

(00131817 2} H



1706147061 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that , of MB Financial Bank, N.A.,
as successor to American Chartered Bank, personally known to me to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person, #nd acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument in
his/her capucity as of MB Financial Bank, N.A., as successot to
American Cha:tered Bank as his/her free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary
act of MB Fiznarcial Bank, N.A., as successor to American Chartered Bank, for the uses
and purposes thete sz forth.

Given under my hard and official seal this day of February, 2017,

(SEAL)
Notary Public
Commission expires:

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said Courty, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Mary C. Howe, as manager of Howe Holdings,
LLC, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the faregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that she signed,
seated and delivered the said instrument in her capacity as manager of Howe Holdings,
LLC, as her free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of How Holdings,
LLC, for the uses and purposes there set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal this J] day of February, 2017.

(e

TAMMY M PHILLIPS Notaty Public
Official Seal Commission expires: _11-13- 20}4

Notary Public - State of Hinois
My Commission Expires Nov 13, 2019

(00131817 2 9



1706147061 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY thatDﬁMQ@E, of MB Financial Bank, N.A.,
as successor to American Chartered Bank, personally known to me to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person, and acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument in
his/her ‘capacity as C(qp of MB Financial Bank, N.A., as successor to
American Chatered Bank as his/her free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary
act of MB Fin=noial Bank, N.A., as successor to American Chartered Bank, for the uses
and purposes thete <2t forth,

Given under my-itand and official seal this ZZ[diay of February, 2017.

ERGFFICIAL SEAL 4 Q QA

Alvarado Ngfary/Public
3 j Chmpission expires: 0T~ 10-(]

tary Public, State of Winois
i MyNC?omwmissign Expires 7{19/2017 .

L

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
}SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Mary C. Howe, as manager of Jowe Holdings,
LLC, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that she signed,
sealed and delivered the said instrument in her capacity as manager of Howe Holdings,
LLC, as her free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of How Holdngs,
LLC, for the uses and purposes there set forth,

Given under my hand and official seal this day of February, 2017.

(SEAL)
Notary Public
Commission expires:

{00131817 2} 9



1706147061 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Mary C. Howe, as president of Howe
Corporation, Inc., personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that
she sigréd, sealed and delivered the said instrument in her capacity as president of Howe
Corporatiosi, Inc., as her free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of How
Corporation, Iuie., for the uses and purposes there set forth.

Given undet sisv hand and official seal this 4'& day of February, 2017.

(SEAL) //]/\-—\

3

Notary Public
Commission expires: ||~} 3-2014

TAMMY M PHILLIPS
Official Seal

Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires Nov 13, 2019

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Mary C. Howe, personally known to me to be
the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appearcd hefore me
this day in person, and acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivercd Tre said
instrument as her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes there set forth:

Given under my hand and official seal this A A_day of February, 2017.

(SEAL) Q/\ﬁ

Notaty'Public
Commission expires: =15 -2414

TAMMY M PHILLIPS
Official Seal

Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires Nov 13, 2019

(00131817 2} 10



1706147061 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LOTS 10 THROUGH 23 BOTH INCLUSIVE (EXCEPT THE SOUTHEASTERLY 16.0
FEET QF SAID LOT 23) TOGETHER WITH THE NORTHWESTERLY 125.0 FEET
OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY: THE SOUTHEASTERLY 16.0
FEET OF LOT 23 AND LOTS 24, 25, 26, 27 AND 28 (AS MEASURED ON THE
NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOTS) ALL TAKEN AS A SINGLE TRACT OF
LAND. < EXCEPTING FROM SAID TRACT THAT PART BOUNDED AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER
OF SAID TRACT; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY
LINE OF SA1D' TRACT, A DISTANCE OF 203.27 FEET TO A JOINT BETWEEN
EXISTING 2 STORY CONCRETE BUILDING AND AN EXISTING 1 STORY
BRICK BUILDING {THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT ALSO BEING
THE SOUTHWESTERLY., LINE OF NORTH ELSTON AVENUE); THEN
SOUTHWESTERLY ALGWS SAID JOINT BETWEEN SAID BUILDINGS AND
SAID JOINT EXTENDED T% A POINT ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF
SAID TRACT (SAID POINT BEMNG 20420 FEET NORTHWESTERLY OF THE
SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID TRACT); THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY
ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT, A DISTANCE OF 204.20
FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY/ CORNER OF SAID TRACT (THE
SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT A1.SO BEING THE NORTHEASTERLY
LINE OF NORTH BESLY COURT); THENCZ MORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE
SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT TO THZE PLACE OF BEGINNING, ALL
IN BLOCK 1 IN CHICAGO DISTILLERY COMPAMNY’S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK
19 IN SHEFFIELD’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO, IN SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 40
NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Pin Nos. 14-32-315-006-0000, 14-32-315-007-0000, 14-32-315-016-0000)

Common Address: 1650 North Elston Avenue, Chicago, lllinois 60642

(00131817 2} 11



